AH312-S8G
2 Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier
Datasheet: Rev B 08-14-13 - 1 of 13 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2013 TriQuint www.triquint.com
 SOIC-8 Package
Applications
 Final stage amplifiers for Repeaters
 Mobile Infrastructure

2. On Triquint PCB 1069111, critical placement of components C8 and C9 is indicated by the alphanumeric locators on the PCB
and noted on the schematic.
3. See Evaluation Board PCB Information section for PCB 1069111 material and stack-up.
4. Electrical lengths for critical component placement:
Distance from C8 centerline to U1 pin 3: 3.66° at 900 MHz
Distance from C9 centerline to U1 pins 6,7: 13.43° at 900 MHz
Bill of Material − AH312-S8PCB900
Ref. Des. Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 n/a High Linearity Amplifier TriQuint AH312-S8G
C1 4.7 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1 pF, NPO/COG various
C2 22 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C3, C16 100 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C4 10 uF Cap, Chip, 6032, 25V, 20%, TANT various
C5, C7 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, X7R various
C6 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C8 6.8 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J6R8BBSTR
C9 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 2%, ACCU-P AVX 06035J100GBSTR
L1 33 nH Coil, Wire Wound, 1008, RoHS, 5% Coilcraft 1008HQ-33NXJLC
L2 10 nH Ind, Chip, 0603, 5%, Cer Core various
R1 15 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
R2 22 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various

2. On Triquint PCB 1069111, critical placement of components C8 and C9 is indicated by the alphanumeric locators on the PCB
and noted on the schematic.
3. See Evaluation Board PCB Information section for PCB 1069111 material and stack-up.
4. Electrical lengths for critical component placement:
Distance from C8 centerline to U1 pin 3: 21.4° at 1960 MHz
Distance from C9 centerline to U1 pins 6,7: 5.4° at 1960 MHz
Bill of Material −  AH312-S8PCB1960
Ref. Des. Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 n/a High Linearity Amplifier TriQuint AH312-S8G
C1 22 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C2 4.7 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1 pF, NPO/COG various
C3 100 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C4 10 uF Cap, Chip, 6032, 25V, 20%, TANT CAL-CHIP TCMIE106CT-LF
C5, C7 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, X7R various
C6 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C8 2.2 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.05 pF Accu-P AVX 06035J2R2ABSTR
C9 3.3 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.05 pF Accu-P AVX 06035J3R3ABSTR
C16 0 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
L1 18 nH Coil, Wire Wound, 1008, RoHS, 5% Coilcraft 1008HQ-18NXJLC
L2 4.7 nH Coil, Wire Wound, 0603, RoHS, 5% Coilcraft 0603CS-4N7XJLC
R1 15 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
R2 22 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
D1 5.6 V Zener Diode, SOD123, Series On Semiconductor MMSZ5232BT1 G
AH312-S8G

2. On Triquint PCB 1069111, critical placement of components C8 and C9 is indicated by the alphanumeric locators on the PCB
and noted on the schematic.
3. See Evaluation Board PCB Information section for PCB 1069111 material and stack-up.
4. Electrical lengths for critical component placement:.
Distance from C8 centerline to U1 pin 3: 2.9° at 2140 MHz
Distance from C9 centerline to U1 pins 6,7: 2.9° at 2140 MHz
Bill of Material − AH312-S8PCB2140
Ref. Des. Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 n/a High Linearity Amplifier TriQuint AH312-S8G
C1 22 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C2 4.7 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1 pF, NPO/COG various
C3 100 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C4 10 uF Cap, Chip, 6032, 25V, 20%, TANT CAL-CHIP TCMIE106CT-LF
C5, C7 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, X7R various
C6 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C8 2.7 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V ± 0.05 pF Accu-P AVX 06035J2R7ABSTR
C9 3.0 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V ± 0.05 pF Accu-P AVX 06035J3R0ABSTR
C16, R4 0 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
L1 18 nH Coil, Wire Wound, 1008, RoHS, 5% Coilcraft 1008HQ-18NXJLC
L2 4.7 nH Coil, Wire Wound, 0603, RoHS, 5% Coilcraft 0603CS-4N7XJLC
R1 15 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various